Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Ins 18

HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN GRIEVANCES AND INDEPENDENT REVIEW ORGANIZATIONS
CERTIFICATION AND REVIEW PROCEDURES

Subchapterl — Definitions Subchapter Ill — Independent Review Pocedures
Ins 18.01 Definitions. Ins 18.10 Definitions.
Subchapter Il — Grievance Pocedures Ins 18.105  Annual CPI adjustment for independent review eligibility
Ins 18.02 Definitions. Ins 18.1 Independent review
Ins 18.03 Grievances. Ins 18.12 Independent review ganization procedures.
Ins 18.04  Rightof the commissioner to request OCI complaints be handled &3S 18.13  Standards of independent review
grievances. Ins 18.14 Approval of independent reviewganizations.
Ins 18.05 Expedited grievance procedure. Ins 18.16 Independent review ganization reporting requirements.
Ins 18.06 Reporting requirements. Ins 18.18 Independent review ganization fees.
Subchapter| — Definitions (9) “Office” means the “dice of the commissioner of insur
ance.”
Ins 18.01 Definitions. In this chapter: (10) “Rescission”or “reformation” of a policyneans a deter

iminationby an insurer déring health benefit plan, subjectdo

628.34(3), Stats., to withdraw the coverage back to the initial date

of coverage, modifyhe terms of the policy or adjust the premium

Fate by more than 25% from the premium irfeet duringthe

. . h . ; eriodof contestability A modification in premium based upon

representativeabout an insurer or its providers with whom thg,o anpjicants or insuredt age or a rate increase uniformly

insurerhas a direct or indirect contract. _ appliedby the insurer to all similar individual policy forms is not
(2m) “Coveragedenial determination” hathe meaning as garescission or reformation of a policy

definedin s.632.835 (1) (ag)Stats., and includes, for individual History: CR 00-169 cr. Register November 2001 No. 554f. 12-1-01,CR

insuranceproducts, a policy reformation or change in premiuri0-023 cr. (2m), (10), am. (4Register September 2010 No. 65&ff. 10-1-10.

chaged based upon underwriting or claims information greater .

than25% from the premium in fefct during the period afontest Subchapterll — Grievance Procedures

ability except to the extent the modification is daehe apph

cant'sage or a rate increase applied by the insurer to all simi

individual policy forms applied uniformly

(1) “Commissioner’means the “commissioner of insurance
of this state or the commissiofedesignee.

(2) “Complaint” means any expression of dissatisfactio
expressedo the insureby the insured, or an insurediuthorized

Ins 18.02 Definitions. In addition to the definitions in s.

@2.83 Stats., in this subchapter:

,, : . . . (1) “Health benefit plan” has the meaning provided in s.

the(nglloi);ﬁgetzll;%cliigglevance meana grievance where any of 632.83 Stats., and includes Medicare supplement and Medicare
s . . r?placemenplans as defined in 600.03 (28ppnd(28r), Stats.,

(&) The duration of the standard resolution process will resgifds ns 3.39 (3) (vand(w). Health benefit plan includes Medi

in serious jeopardy to the life or health of the insurette ability carecost and select plans but does not include Medicare Advan

of the insured to regain maximum function. tage plans.

(b) In the opinion of a physician with knowledge of the History: CR 00-169cr. Register November 2001 No. 554f. 12-1-01,CR
insured’smedical condition, the insured is subject to severe pdifir121am. (1)Register June 2005 No. 5%#. 7-1-05.
thatcannot beadequately managed without the care or treatment

thatis the subject of the grievance. _ _ OF THE GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE. (a) Each insurer fefring a health
_(c) A physician with knowledge of the insursahedical con  penefitplan shall incorporate within its policies, certificates and
dition determineghat the grievance shall be treated as an-expsutiinesof coverage the definition of a grievance as statediss.
dited grievance. 18.01(4).
(4) “Grievance” means any dissatisfactiosith an insurer  (b) An insurer ofering a health benefit plan shall develop an
offering a health benefplan or administration of a health benefitnternalgrievance and expedited grievance procedure that shall be
plan by the insurer that is expressedairiting to the insurer by describedn each policyand certificate issued to insureds at the

Ins 18.03 Grievances. (1) DEFINITION AND EXPLANATION

or on behalf of, an insured including any of the following: time of enrollment or issuance.
(a) Provision of services. (c) In accordancevith s.632.83 (2) (a)Stats., an insurer that
(b) Determination to reform or rescind a policy offersa health benefit plan shall investigate each grievance.

(c) Determination of a diagnosis or level of service required (2) NOTIFICATION OF RIGHT TO APPEAL DETERMINATIONS. (&) In
for evidence—based treatment of autism spectrum disorders. additionto the requirements under sib), each time an insurer
(d) Claims practices. 8ffer|ngli51 hee%th bengflt pslt?ln cki]eml?hsg Clafl'rtm?neﬁ;o:llmtﬁ;eﬁq
i . o . isenrollmentproceedingsthe health benefit plan shall notify the
ti or(lsg er:#g%psgggpggglze&g%i;'sztﬁgns means anganiza-  ,ttactedinsured of the right to file a grievance. For purposes of
; T o this subchapterdenial or refusal of an insuredfequest of the
(6) “Independenteview” means a review conducted by & cefinsyrer for a referral shall beonsidered a denial of a claim or

tified independent review ganization. benefit.
(7) “Insured” has the meaning provided in &00.03 (23) (b) When notifying theinsured of their right to grieve the
Stats. denial, determination, oinitiation of disenrollment, an insurer

(8) “OCI complaint” means any complaint receivedthg offering a health benefit plan shall either direct the insured to the
office of the commissioner of insurance, loy on behalf of, an policy or certificate section that delineates the procedure for filing
insuredof an insurer déring coverage under a health bengifin  a grievance or shall describe, in detail, the grievance procedure to
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theinsured. The notification shall also state the specific reason for(b) A written notification to the insured of the time and place

the denial, determination or initiation of disenrollment. of the grievanceneeting at least 7 calendar days before the-meet
(c) 1. Aninsurer dfering a health benefit plan that is a definedng-

networkplan as defined in $09.01 (1b) Stats., other thanpre (c) Reasonable accommodations to allow the insured, or the

ferred provider plan as defined in6§9.01 (4) Stats., shall do all insured’sauthorized representativie, participate in the meeting.

of the following: (d) The grievance panel shall comply with the requirements of

a. Include in each contract between it and its providers, pre.632.83 (3) (b)Stats., and shall not include the person whe ulti
vider networks, and withirach agreement governing the adminmatelymade the initial determinatiorif the panel consists of at
istration of provider services, a provision that requires the cofeastthree persons, the pameay then include no more than one
tractingentity to promptly respond twomplaints and grievancessubordinateof the person whaltimately made the initial deter
filed with the insurer to facilitate resolution. mination. The panel mayhowevey consult with the ultimate ini

b. Requirecontracted entities that subcontract for the provfial decision-maker
sion of services, including subcontracts witkalth care provid (e) The insured member of the panel shall not be an employee
ers,to incorporate within their contracts a requirement that thd the plan, to the extent possible.
providers promptly respond womplaintsand grievances filed  (f) Consultation with a licensed health care providéth
with the insurer to facilitate resolution. expertisein the field relating to the grievance, if appropriate.

c. Maintainrecords and reports reasonably necessary te mon (g) The pane$ written decision to the insured as described in
itor compliance with the contractual provisions required under632.83 (3) (d) Stats., shall be signed by ongting member of
this paragraph. the paneland include a written description of position titles of

d. Take prompt actionto compel correction of non- panelmembers involved in making the decision.
compliancewith contractual provisions requirechder this para (4) RECEIPT OF GRIEVANCE ACKNOWLEDGMENT. An insurer
graph. offering a health benefit plan shall, within 5 business days of

2. An insurer diering a health benefit plan thiata preferred receiptof a grievance, deliver or deposit in the mailviatten
providerplan as defined in $09.01 (4) Stats., shall dall of the acknowledgmento the insured or the insurediuthorized repre
following: sentativeconfirming receipt of the grievance.

a. Include in each contract between it and its providers, pro (5) AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF INFORMATION. (&) An
vider networks and within each agreement governing the adminigsureroffering a health benefit plan may require a written expres
tration of provider services, a provision that requires the contrasion of authorization for representation from a person acting as the
ing entity to promptly provide the insurer the informatiorinsured’sauthorized representative unless any of the following
necessaryo permit the insurer to respond to complaints or grieapplies:

ancesdescribed under sub@. c. 1. The person is authorized by law to act on behalf of the
b. Requirecontracted entities that subcontract for the provinsured.

sion of services, to incorporate within their contradtsjuding 2. The insured is unable to give consent andottrson is a

subcontractswith health care providers, a requirement that thepousefamily member or the treating provider

subcontractopromptly provide the insurer with tfieformation 3. The grievance is an expedited grievance and the person

necessaryo respond to complaints grievances described underyepresentshat the insured has verbally giveuthorization to rep

subd.2. c. resentthe insured.

¢. Include in its description of the grievance process required (b) An insurer dfering a health benefit plan shall process a
undersub.(1), a clear statement that an insured may submit to thevance without requiring written authorization unless the

insurer offering a health benefjplan a complaint or grievance jnsyrer, in its acknowledgement to the person under $4p.
relatingto covered services provided bparticipating health care clearly and prominently does all of the following:

provider. ) ) 1. Notifies the person that, unless an exception undefpar
d. Process and respond to a complaint or grievance descriggglies, the grievance will nobe processed until the insurer
undersubd.2. c. receivesa written authorization.
e. Maintainrecords and reports reasonably necessary te mon 2. Requests written authorization from the person.

itor compliance with the contractual provisions required under 3. Provides the person with a form the insured may use to give
this paragraph. _ _ written authorization. An insured mayutis not required to, use

f. ~Take prompt actionto compel correction of non- theinsurets form to give written authorization.
compliancewith contractual provisions requireshder this para (c) An insurer dering a health benefit plashall accept under
graph. _ _ . o par.(a) any written expression of authorization without requiring

(d) If the insurer dering a health benefit plan is either a healtRpecificform, language or format.
maintenancerganization as defined in 809.01 (2) Stats., ora () an insurer dfering a health benefit plan shall includeitin
limited service health ganization as defined by 809.01 (3) 5 xnowledgemendf receiptof a grievance filed by an authorized
Stats.,and the insurer initiates disenroliment proceedings, tISlgpresentatiwa clear and prominent notice thealth care infor
insurershall additionally comply Wlth $ns 9.39 ~mationor medical records may be disclosed only if permitted by

(3) GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE. The grievance procedure utilizedjaw. The acknowledgement shall state that unless otherwise per
by an insurer déring a health benefit plan shall include all of thenitted underapplicable lawincluding the Health Insurance Por
following: tability and Accountability Act of 1996, U.S. P104-191 ss.

(&) A method whereby the insured who filed ghievancepr 51.3Q 146.82to 146.84 and 610.7Q Stats., and chins 25
theinsureds authorized representative, has the right to appearimfiormed consent is required and the acknowledgement shall
personbefore the grievance panel to present written or oral-infdnclude an informed consent form for that purpose. An insurer
mation. The insurer shall permit the grievant to subwitten  offering a health benefit plan may withhold health care inferma
questionsto the person or persons responsible for making ttien or medical records from an authorized representative, includ
determinatiorthat resulted in the denial, determinationinitia-  ing information contained in its resolution of the grievance, but
tion of disenrollment unless the insurer permits the insured only if disclosure is prohibited by lawAn insurer dering a health
insured’sauthorizedrepresentative to meet with and question thigenefitplan shallprocess a grievance submitted by an authorized
decisionmaker or makers. representativeegardless of whether health care information or
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medicalrecords may be disclosedtte authorized representative Note: A copy of the grievance experieneport form OCI26-007, required under
underapplicable law par.(2), may be obtained from the f@e of the Commissioner of Insurance,@?
. . Box 7873,Madison WI 53707-7873.
(6) RESOLUTIONOFA GRIEVANCE. An insurer dering a health  History: CR 00-169cr. Register November 2001 No. 55f. 12-1-01.
benefitplan shall resolve a grievance: .
(a) For a grievance that is a review of a benefit determinationSUbchapter [l — Independent Review Procedures
thatis subject t?29 CFR 2560.503L, within the time provided

under29 CFR 25665031 (i). Ins 18.10 Definitions. In addition to the definitions in s.

: . o 632.835(1), Stats., in this subchapter:
(b) For anygrievance not subject to p@), within 30 calendar (1) “Adversedetermination’has the meaning as defined in s.

daysof receiving the grievance. If the insurefeoing ahealth o X
' b - L 632.835(1) (a) Stats. This includethe denial of a request for a
benefitplan is unable to resolve the grievamgthin 30 calendar rerral for out-of-network services when the insured requests

days,thetime period may be extended an additional 30 calen . X - .
days,if the insurer provides a written notification to the insure althciare services from a provider that does not participate in the
surer’'sprovider network because the clinical expertise of the

andthe insured authorized representative, if applicalofieall of provider may be medically necessary for treatment of the

thefollowing: _ insured’smedical condition and thaixpertise is not available in
1. That the insurer has not resolved the grievance. the insure's provider network.
2. When resolution of the grievance may be expected. (2) “Experimentaltreatment determination” means a deter
3. The reason additional time is needed. minationby or onbehalf of an insurer that issues a health benefit

(7) CoMMISSIONERANNUAL REPORT. The commissioner shall planto which all of the following apply:
by June 1 of each year prepare a report that summarizes grievang@) A proposed treatment has been reviewed.
experiencereports received by the commissioner froveurers (1)) Based on the information provided, the treatment under
offering health benefit plans. The report shall also summarigay () is determined to be experimental under the terms of the
OCI complaints involving the insurerfefing health benefit plans heajthbenefit plan.

thatwere received by thefafe during the previous calendar year : . : ; :
History: CR 00-169cr. Register November 2001 No. 5%f. 12-1-01; correc (c) Based On.the mform_atlcmowded, the insurer that issued

tions in (2) (¢) 1. and (5) (d) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Ragister Decem the health benefit plan denied the treatment unde(g)ar pay

ber2004 No. 588CR 05-059am. (2) (c) 1Register February 20060. 602 ef.  mentfor the treatment under p#a).

3-1-06. (d) Pursuant to $£32.835 (5) (g)Stats., the cost or expected

Ins 18.04 Right of the commissioner to request OCI costof the denied treatment or payment exceeds, or will exceed
complaints be handled as grievances. The commissioner during the course of the treatment, the amount published in
may require an insurer fefring a healtfbenefit plan to treat and @ccordancevith s.Ins 18.105 ) ) )
processan OCI complaint as a grievanceaspropriate, if the  (3) “Health benefit plan” has the meaning provided in s.
commissioneprovides a written description of the complaint t$32.835(1) (c), Stats.,and includes Medicare supplement and
the insurer The insurer shall processe OCI complaint as a replacemenplans as defined in 600.03 (28pand(28r), Stats.,

grievancein compliance with sins 18.03 ands.Ins 3.39 (3) (vand(w). Health benefit plan includes Medi
History: CR 00-169cr. Register November 2001 No. 55f. 12-1-01. carecost and select plans but does not include Medicare Advan
tage plans.

Ins 18.05 Expedited grievance procedure. = Section (4) “Medical or scientific evidence” means information from
Ins 18.03 (2)to(4) and(6) doesnot apply to expedited grievances gpy of the following sources:

Forthese situations, an insurefesing a health benefit plan shall a) Peer-reviewed scientifitudies published in or accepted
developaseparate expedited grievance procedure. An expedi P(publication by medical journals that meet nationally recog
grievanceshall be resolved as expeditiously as the inssreq,i; o requirements foscientific manuscripts and that submit

hfeﬁqlthco.ndltlon re%ulrgs but ][‘Oft. morehthe}{whwtgmrs ?Itelr receibt o ostof their published articles for review by experts who are not
of the grievance. An insurerfefing a health benefit plan, upon o ot ihe editorial staf

written request, shall mail or electronicaliyail a copy of the - . . . . .
4 ’ ty by (b) Peer-reviewed medical literature, including literature

insured’scomplete policy to the insured or the insusealithe p : ' Dyt PR
rized representative as expeditiously as the grievance is handf&@tingto therapies reviewed and approvecalyualified institu
History: CR 00-169cr. RegisteNovember 2001 No. 55&f. 12-1-01; CR tional review board, blmedIC&bmpGHQIa and Ot_her medicat lit
10-023 am. Register September 2010 No. 65&ff. 10-1-10. eraturethat meet the criteria of the National Institutes of Heslth’
] ) ) ) Library of Medicine for indexing in Index Medicugxcerpta

Ins 18.06 Reporting requirements.  An insurer dering  Medicus(EMBASE), Medline andMEDLARS database Health

a health benefit plan shall comply with af the following  ServicesTechnology Assessment Research (MR

requirements: _ ) _ (c) Medical journalsecognized by the Secretary of Health and
(1) Eachrecordof each complaint and grievance submitted tlumanServices undet2 USC1320et. seq. of the federal Social

theinsurer shall be kept and retained for a period of at least 3 ye@scurityAct.

Theserecords shall be maintainedthe insureis home or prinei (d) Any of the following standard reference compendia most

pal office and shall be available for review duriegaminations cyrrent edition in publication at the time of the dispute:

by or on reqL_Jest Of_the commissipner ffoaf. ) 1. The American Hospital Formulary Service — Diatpr-
(2) Submit a grievanceexperience report required by S.nation.

632.83(2) (c) Stats., to the commissionky March 1 of each 5 "o center for Drug Evaluation and Research History

year. The report shalprovide information on all grievances . :
receivedduring the previous calendar yedihe report shall be in ﬂitiSdnThe ADA/PDR Guide © Dentd Therapeuticscurrent

aform prescribed by the commissioner and, at a minimum, shl . . .

(@) Planadministration including plan marketing, pokicy (&) Findings, studies or research conductedobyunder the

holder service, billing, underwriting and similar administrativeaUspicef, federalgovernmental agencies and nationally recog
functions. nizedfederal research institutes, including:

(b) Benefit services including denial of a benefit, denial of 1. The federal Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality
experimentatreatment, quality ofare, refusal to refer insureds 2. The National Institutes of Health.
or to provide requested services. 3. The National Cancer Institute.
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4. The National Academy of Sciences. 2. The date the insurer mailed written notification to the
5. The Health Care Financing Administration. insured,or the insured .authorized representative, that toeirse
6. Any national board recognized by the National Institutéd treatment was terminated or denied. _
of Health for the purpose of evaluating the medical valuesafth (c) For experimental treatment determinations the insurer shall
careservices. usethe_ date thénsurer _mailed written n(_)tification to the insured,
7. Any other medical or scientific evidence that is comparabfié the insured authorized representative, that for the proposed
to the sources listed in this paragraph. treatmentthe insurer has either denied the treatment or denied

» paymentfor the treatment, to determine the proper adjusted dollar
amountthat isrequired to be met in accordance witl632.835
(1) (b) 4, Stats., and $ns 18.10 (2) (d)

(4e) “Preexistingconditionexclusion denial determination
hasthe meaning as defined in632.835 (1) (cm)Stats.

(4m) “Legal basis” means information from any of tf#- " Note: Office website addressttp://oci.wi.gov

lowing sources: History: CR 04-079cr. Register December 2004 No. 5&f. 1-1-05.
(a) The most currentersion of The American Journal of Juris

prudence. Ins 18.11 Independent review . (1) INDEPENDENT
(b) United Statest? Judicial Circuit Court decisions. REVIEW PROCEDURES. Each insurer ¢&éring a health benefjtlan
(c) Wisconsin statutory and common law shallestablish procedures to ensure compliance withstggon
(d) The terms of thénsurance contract applicable for theands.632.835 Stats.

periodof coverage in dispute. (2) NOTIFICATION OF RIGHT TO INDEPENDENTREVIEW. In addi
(5) “Unbiased” means arindependent review ganization tion to the requirements of832.835 (2) (bpr(2) (bg) Stats., and

thatcomplies with all of the following: s.Ins 18.03 each time an insurerfefing a health benefit plan
(a) Sectior32.835 (6) Stats. makesa coverage denial determination the insurer shall provide

(b) The independenteview oganization does not provide all of the fol'lowing ir] the notice to .the insureds: )
incentivesof any kind, including financial incentives, to providers (&) A notice toan insured of the right to request an independent
or consumers as inducements for selection asnittependent review. The notice shall comply with 632.835 (2) (bpr(2) (bg)
review organization. Stats., and when required, to be accompanied by the informational
(c) The independent reviewgamization does not directly or brochuredeveloped by the fife or in aform substantially similar

indirectly receive any compensation, in any form, related to d%scri?]ahe indepceg(_jent re]vielwrbproc?ss.l The nli)tice shaithe
review otherthan the compensation permitted under this sulf"€nthe insurer dering a healttbenefit plan makes a coverage
chapterand s632.835 Stats. enialdetermination. In addition, theotice shall contain all of

. ; L the following information:
(d) The independent reviewganization does not promote, . s .
providers,consumers or insurers any of the following: 2. For coverage denial determinatiopscurring after June

5, 2002, the notice to an insured shall, in accordance with s.
1. A pattern of favorable results or a pattern of favorabé,)’ 4 . : ,
resltson a particular treatment or subject. 2.835(2) (c), Stats., state that the insured, or the insared

" . . authorized representative, must request independent review
2. An association with a class of providers, consumers @finin 4 months from the date of the coverage denial determina
Insurers. tion by the insurer or from the date of receipt of natitthe griev

3. A bias favorableto a dass d providers consumes a  ancepanel decision, whichever is later

insurers. . o 3. Thenotice shall state that the insured, or the insared’
(e) The independent reviewganization does not have a-atauthorizedrepresentative, shall select the independent review
ternof decisions that are unsupported by substantial evidencesrganizationfrom the list of certified independent revievgani-

History: CR 00-169 cr. Register November 2001 No. 554ff. 12-1-01;,CR i i i i i
04-079 am. (2) (dRegister December 2004 No. 5&f. 1-1-05;CR 04-121am. zations,accompanying the notice, as compiled by the commis

(3) Register Jun@005 No. 594ef. 7-1-05:CR 10-023 am. (4) (d), ct (4e)and  Sionerand available from the insurer

(4m) Register September 2010 No. 65@ff. 10-1-10 Note: The commissioner maintains a current listing, revised at least quasterly
certified independent review ganizations anghosts the current list on thefiok
Ins 18.105 Annual CPI adjustment for independent website: http://oci.wi.gov _ , , ,
review eligibility . (1) PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVEDATE. The 4. The rotice $al state ha the insured's or the insured’s

commissionesshall publish to the €ite of the commissioner of authorizedepresentative/sequesfor an independetreviev must
insurancewebsite on or beforBecember 1 of each year the conbe made in writing and contan the rame d the =lectel inde-
sumerprice index for urban consumers as determined by the Upghdentreview organization The rotice hal also date ha the
Departmenif Labor and publish the adjusted dollar amount ifasured’sor the nsureds aithorizedrepresentativenritten request
accordancewith s.632.835 (5) () Stats. The adjustedbllar besubmitted to he insure and must contan the aldres and rame
amountpublished each December shall be used by insoffers ~ ©f the persm or position to whom the requesis b be ®nt.
ing health benefit plans when complying withns 18.10 (2) (d) 5. The notice shall include a statement that references s.
ands.632.835 (1) (a) 4 Stats., déctive the following January 1. 632.835(3) (f), Stats.informing the insured that once the inde
(2) DETERMINATION OF ADJUSTED RATES. Insurers dkring pendentreview oganization makes determination, the deter
healthbenefit plans shall apply the adjusted dollar amount putinationmay be binding upon the insurer and insured. For preex
lishedannually by the commissioner that is required to be metifing condition exclusion and rescission denial determinations,
accordancaith s.632.835 (1) (a) 4and(b) 4, Stats., as follows: thenotice shall indicate that tiedependent review ganization
(a) For adverse determinations when treatmentneasived determinationis not binding on the insured.
by the insured, the insurer shall use the date treatmast 6. The notice shall include a statement that references s.
receivedto determine the proper adjusted dollar amount that82.835(2) (d) Stats., informing the insuredr the insured
requiredto be met in accordance withé82.835 (1) (a) 4Stats. authorizedrepresentative, that they need not exhaust the internal
(b) For adverseeterminations when a course of treatment w&ievanceprocedure if either of the followingpnditions are met:
receivedby the insurear terminated by the insurehe insurer a. Both the insurer éfring ahealth benefit plan and the
shall use later of the following dates to determine the proparsured,or the insured authorized representatiagree that the
adjusteddollar amount that is required to be met in accordaneg@pealshould proceed directly to independent review
with s.632.835 (1) (a) 4.Stats.: b. The independent reviewganization determines thah
1. The last date treatment was received by the insured; oexpeditedreview isappropriate upon receiving a request from an
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insuredor the insured authorized representative thasisiulta  am. (2)(intro.), (a) (intro.), 2., 4., 5.,.1(2) (a) 1., cr(2) () 7., (b), (3) (om), (4Reg-
neouslysent to the insurer fafring a health benefit plan. ister September 2010 No. 652ff. 10-1-10.

7. The noticeshall include a brief summary statement rggard Ins 18.12 Independent review organization proce -
ing Health Insurance Risk Sharing Plan eligibility as requimed gres. (1) Independent review ganizations shall have, and
s. 632.785 Stats., when the coverage denial determinatiQfymonstratecompliance with, written policies and procedures
involveda policy rescission. governingall aspects of both the standard review and expedited
(b) 1. For preexisting condition exclusidenial and rescis review processes as described i1$32.835 Stats., including all
sion determinations that occur on or after January 1, 2010, Wftthe following:

prior to the date stated in thetice published by the commissioner 4y A regulatory compliance program that does all of the fol
in the Wisconsin Administrative Register unde682.835 (8) (h) Iovxsin)g: g y P prog

Stats. the notice to an insured shall stéiat the insured, or the . . .
insured’sauthorizecrepresentative, must request the independeégnl' Tracks applicable independent review laws and regula

review within 4 months from the date stated in the notice- pu S- o ) . .
lishedby the commissioner in th&isconsin Administrative Reg 2. Ensures the ganizations compliance withapplicable
isterunder s632.835 (8) (b)Stats. laws.

2. For preexisting condition exclusion denial and rescission 3: Maintains a current lisdf potential conflicts of interest
determinationsoccurring subsequent to the date statedhin updatedon no less than a quarterly basis in addition to conducting
notice published by the commissioner in théséénsin Adminis a}confllct review at the time of each case referral to thhariza-
trative Register undes. 632.835 (8) (h)Stats., the notice to an tion-
insuredshall comply with sul2) (a) state that the insured, itve (b) A procedure to determine, upon receipttu referral for
insureds authorized representative, must request the independeniew, all of the following:
reviewwithin 4 months from the date of the preexisting condition 1. Whether a conflict of interest exists. I€anflict exists, the
exclusiondenial or rescission determination by the insurdroon  independenteview oganization shall provida written notifica
the date of receipt of notice of the grievance pametision, tion to the insurerthe commissioner and the insured, toe
whicheveris later insured’sauthorized representative, withirb@siness days stating

(3) INDEPENDENT REVIEW TIMEFRAMES. In addition to the thataconflict exists and declining to take the reviémdicating
requirementsetforth in 5.632.835 (3) Stats., the following pro thata different independent reviewganization will need to be
ceduresshall be followed: selectedy the insuredyr the insured authorized representative.

(a) The insurer déring a health benefit plan, upon receipt of 2. The type of case for which review is sought. The indepen
arequest for independent revieshall provide written notice of dentreview oganization shaltietermine if the case relates to a
the request to the commissioner and to the independent reviegveragedenial determination or an administrative issue. If the
organizationselected by the insured or the insusealuthorized independenteview oganization determines that the review is not
representativevithin 2 business days of receipt. related to a coverage denial determination, the independent

(b) The insurer déring a health benefit plan shall provide thé€Vieworganization shall provide written notificatida the com
informationrequired in s632.835 (3)b), Stats., to the indepen Missionerthe insured, or the insurscauthorized representative,
dentreview oganization without requiring aritten release from andthe insurer of its determination within 2 business days.

theinsured in accordance with&10.70 (5) (f) Stats. 3. The specific question or issue that is to be resolved by the
(om) The insurenffering a health benefit plan shall provide /ndependenteview process. _ _
upon written request from thiesurer or the insuresauthorized 4. Whether theamount published in accordance withrs

representativea complete copy of the insuredpolicy The 18.105 hasheen met based upon the type of determination the
insureroffering a health benefit plashall respond to the written insurermade. The independent revievganization shaltalcu
requestwithin 3 business dayasf the request by mailing or elec late theamount that is required to be met, in accordance with s.
tronically mailing the copy to the insured or the inswsexithe  632.835(1) (a) 4.and(b) 4., Stats., and dns 18.10 (2) (d)as
rized representative in the format requested. adjustedin accordance with $32.835 (5) (c)Stats., and sns

() Information submitted to the independent reviegaoiza- 18-103 using the actual coshaged the insured without deduc
tion at the request of the independent reviewaaization by 0N for cost sharing or contractual agreements with providers.

eitherthe insurer or the insured, or the insusealithorizedepre 5. Whether the case merits standard review or expedited
sentative, shall also lomptly provided to the other party to thereview.
review. (c) Criteria for the number and qualification of reviewefae

(d) Paragraphg)to (c) do not apply to situations where thecriteriamust meet the requirements of s(#).
independenteview oganization determines that the normal dura (d) Procedures to ensure that, upon selection of the reyiewer
tion of theindependent review process would jeopardize the ligefile which includes all information necessary to consider the
or health of the insured or the insudbility to regain maximum caseis provided to the reviewerln cases where more than one
function. For these situations, the independent revieyamiza- revieweris assigned to the case by the independent reviga+ or
tion shall develop a separagpedited review procedure for expe nization, the independent review ganization shall providen
dited situations which complies with 832.835 (3) (g)Stats.An  opportunityfor the reviewers to discuss the case with one another
expeditedreview shall be conducted in accordance with @&ndshall accept the majority decision of the reviewers.

632.835(3) (g) 1.to 4., Stats,, and shall be resolved as expedi (e) Procedures for consideration of pertinent informafin

tiously as the insured’health condition requires. cases referred to independeetieworganizations regarding an
(4) DisputEs. (@) A dispuk between an insurel and an insurer  adversedetermination, including all of the following:
regardingdigibility for independetreview shal be mnsiderd a 1. The insured medical records.

coveragadenid determinatio and the insurel may seek indepen-
dert review of the determination in eccordane with this sction.

(b) Disputes that are related to administrative matters, incl

ing enrollment eligibility not related to treatment or services ar ) . . ) .
not eligible for independent review determinations. 4. Information accumulated regarding the case prior to its

History: CR 00-169 cr. Register November 2001 No. 554ff. 12-1-01,CR referral to |nde_per_1dent revigvincluding the rationale foprior
04-079 am. (2) (a) 3Register December 2004 No. 5&f. 1-1-05;CR 10-023 review determinations.

2. The attending providexr recommendation.
3. The terms of coverage under the inswdwalth benefit
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5. Information submitted to thedependent review ganiza- sharedonly with the selected reviewers, the insurer and the
tion by the referring entityinsured or attending provider insuredor the insured authorized representative.

6. Clinical review criteria developed and used by the insurer (e) That any person employed,my under contract with, the
7. Medical or scientific evidence including evidence that imdependenteview oganization adheres to the requiremenfts
determinedo be an dicacious treatment or strategy as defiaéd this section.

s.Ins 3.36 (3) (c)as appropriate. (f) That management reports are adequate to track and monitor

8. Legal basis, as appropriate. mattersdescribed in parga)to (e).

(f) Procedures for consideration of pertinent information for (3) AccessiBILITY. (a) The independent reviewganization
cases referred to the independent revieganization regarding gpa|establish a toll-free telephone service to receive information
experimentatreatment determinations including @iformation g, a 24-hour 7-days per week, basis. The telephone service
requiredin par () and existing medical or scientifievidence gg|ectedshall be capable of accepting, recording or providing
regardingthe proposed treatment with respect ie@iveness apnropriaténstruction tancoming telephone callers during other
andefficacy. thannormal business hours.

(9) Policies and procedures to request and accept any aOIOII(b) The independent reviewganizationshall establish poli

tional information that maassist in rendering a determination;osang procedures to ensure that services are provided during
Information receivedby the independent review gamization e other than normal business hotoensure that the indepen
from theinsured or attending provider shall be provided to thaa

insureroffering a health benefit plan in order to provide the insureremrewew oganization meets its obligation under st (i)

with the opportunity to reverse its decision. (4) REVIEWERQUALIFICATIONS. (&) In addition to the require
(h) Procedures to ensure that wit@ibusiness days of render MeNtsof s.632.835 (6m)Stats., the independent reviegamiza-
ing a determination, the independent reviegaaization shall, in tion shall require all clinicapeer reviewers assigned to conduct
additionto the requirements of 632.835 (3) (f) Stats., send to Independenteviews to beohysicians or other appropriate health
the insurer ofering a health benefit plan, the insured, or th&areproviders whoseualifications are verified at least every 2

insured’sauthorizedrepresentative a written notice of the dete”®2'S- _ o _
minationthat includes all of the following: (b) For coverage denial determinations that includegal

1. The question or issue that was referred for review  reéview, the independent review ganization shall require legal
2. A description of the qualifications of the reviewer of.ewewersassllgned teonduct independent reviews be attorneys
reviewers. icensedand in good standing in this state and whose qualifica

3. A clinical rationale or explanation for the independerﬂonsare verified at least every 2 years.

review oganizations determination, including supporting evi  (¢) For coverage denial determinations that include review of
denceand a clear statement of the decision. anunderwriting determination, the independent revieganiza-

4. The decisiorshall be signed by the case reviewerior tion shall require actuaries be assigned to assist in the review and
casesvhere more than one reviewer is assigned to review the c%2 member in good standing of the American academy of actuar
the signature of at least one of the reviewers. lesand whose qualifications are verified at least every 2 years.

(i) Procedures to ensure expedited reviews are completed if5) CONFLICT OF INTEREST. In addition to the requirements in
accordancenith s.632.835 (3) (g)Stats., and take into accounts.632.835 (6) Stats., all clinical peglegal and actuary reviewers
theinsureds health condition. Upon completion of the revitwe shall,at least quarterjyprovide to the independent revievgar
independenteview oganization shall provide its decisiorithin  nizationa list of potential conflicts of interest.
onehour, or as expeditiously as practicable, toitieired, or the (6) DIReCTOR. (a) Except as provided par (b), an indepen

insured’sauthorized representative, and the insurer dentreview oganization shall employ or contract with a medical
()) Procedures to ensure that the decision of the independdinector with professional post-residency experiencedirect
review organization is consistent with 832.835 (3m) Stats. patientcarewho holds a current license to practice medicine and

(k) Procedures for determining when the inclusion aittor ~ Who has a clinical specialty appropriate to the type of reviews con
neyor actuary as a member of a review panel or the advice ofduttedby the independent reviewgamization.
attorneyand actuary would provide appropriate and necessary(b) An independent review ganization thalimits its reviews
assistancén the review to matters relatetb a particular type of health care may employ

(2) QuALITY ASSURANCE PROCEDURES. Independent review or contract witha clinical directar The clinical director shall be
organizationsshall establish, maintain and demonstrate -contrainedand hold a current license in a medicahealth care spe
pliancewith written quality assurance procedures that promotéalty appropriate to the full scope of theyanizations review
objectiveand systematic monitoring and evaluation of theinde (c) The independent review ganization shall require the
pendenteviewprocess and that includes, at a minimum, al pronedical director or clinical director to oversee the medical or
cedurego ensure the following: health care apecs d quality assurane and aredentialingpro-

(a) That the independent reviews aenducted within the grams.
specifiedtime frames and that required notices are provided in a (m) An independenteview oganization may employ or
timely manner contractwith a law firm, experienced attorneactuarial entity or

(b) That theselection of qualified and impartial clinical peerexperiencedactuary to assist in the review of matters related to
reviewersto conduct independent reviews on behalf of the-indeeformationsyescissions and preexisting condition denial deter
pendentreview oganization is achieved, including that theminations. The independent reviewganization shall oversee
matchingof reviewers to specific cases is suitable. aspectof quality assurance, licensing and expertise of the legal

(c) The independent reviewganization shall conduetppre  or actuarial reviewer
priate training, monitor performancen an ongoing basis and  (7) DEeLEGATED FUNCTIONS. The independent review ga-
evaluateno less than annuajlgach of the reviewers andn—  nizationmay delegate or subcontract review functions. Neverthe
clinical staf. less,the independent reviewganization is responsible fone

(d) That the confidentiality of personal medical information idelegatedbr subcontracted functions, including any violation of
maintainedin accordance with state and federal.lafccess to law, policy or procedure. In addition, an independent reviga-or
personaimedical information shall be limited to only the informanizationthat delegates or subcontracts independent review func
tion necessary for reviewf the services under independentionsshall provide documentation and verification of all of the fol
review, used solely for the purpose imfdependent review and lowing:
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290-1 COMMISSIONEROF INSURANCE Ins 18.18

(&) Written contracts with the subcontractor that delineates (2) Theannual report shall include all of the following infor
with specificity all duties and responsibilities. mationon an aggregate basis, by insurer and by insurer and insur
(b) A review by the independent reviewganization, on at anceproduct name:
leastan annual basis, of the subcontrast@olicies, procedures, (a) The total number of requests for independent review
and quality assurance program, if relevant to the subcontractezteived.
functions. (b) Thetotal number of requests for independent review
(c) A review by the independent reviewganization, on at declinedand the reason for the declination, including whether the
leastan annual basis, of the subcontractgrerformance and requestwas a qualified request or within the scope offthalth
compliancemonitored by the independent revievganization, benefitplan policy
with stated policies, procedures, quality assurance programs angc) The total number of requedisr expedited independent
applicablelaws. reviewthat the independent reviewganizationdeclined to han
(d) A review by the independent reviewganization, on at dlein an expedited timeframe, including whether the request was
leastan annual basis, of thefeftiveness of communication anda qualified request or within the scope of the health benefit plan
coordinationof processes between the independent revigaor policy.
nizationand the subcontractor (d) The number of independent reviews that were doaa in
(8) UnBIASED. An independent review ganization shall be expedited manner and the results of those reviews.
unbiased.An independent review ganization shall establish and  (e) The number of requests for independent reviesolved
maintainprocedures to ensure that it is unbiased. and,of those resolved, the number resolved upholding the cover

oaStary: %5 &(;éggg-r Register November %%%1 No. o 1274 °01CR - agedenial determination by the insurer and the number resolved
1) (b) 1., 2., (&) 7., (3), (5), ct1) (e) 8., (K), (6m)Register September 2010 No. reversingthe coverage denial determination by the insurer
0

(
657, eff. 10-1-10. (em) The names and specialty of the reviewers participating
in reviews conducted during the yedihe listing shall include the

Ins 18.13 ~Standards of independent review . (1) For name of anyattorney or actuary or the respective firm, who partic
coverageadenial determinations other than experimental treatm‘?Bhtedin the reviews.

determinationsindependent review ganizations shall consider
any of the following:

(a) Medical or scientific evidence including evidence that ilsat
determinedo be an dicacious treatment or strategy as defiaed

(f) The average length of time for resolution.

(g) A detailed summary of caseeluding a synopsis of facts,

ionalefor decision and key evidence relied upon to reach the

s.1ns 3.36 (3) (c) reviewer’sdecision. The summary shall also include the types of
' b L | basi casesor coverage for which an independent review was sought.

(b) Legal asis. (h) The cost of reviews both in the aggregate and on a case by

(c) The applicable insurance contract. casebasis.

(2) Independenteview oganizations shall include asem (i) The number of independent reviews that were terminated
bersor advisors aattorney or actuary when the dispute involvegs the result of reconsideration by the inswéfering a health
arescission, reformatioar the dispute includes a legal d'_SpUtegenefitplan of its coverage denial determinatigter the receipt
The addition of an attorney or actuary to a review panel is at t8¢ additional information from the insured, the insuseaiiithe
discretionof the independent reviewganization omeviewers rized representative, or other appropriate sources.

andneed onlybe considered when the independent reviga-or ;) Ay other information the commissioner requests.
nization or reviewers determine additioretpertise would pro History: CR 00-169 cr. Register November 2001 No. 55df. 12-1-01:CR

vide appropriate and necessary assistance in the review 10-023 ‘am. (2) (e), (i), ct (2) (em)Register September 2010 No. 65%ff.
History: CR 10-023 cr. Register September 2010 No. 65&ff. 10-1-10. 10-1-10.
Ins 18.14 Approval of independent review organiza - Ins 18.18 Independent review organization fees.

tions. (1) In addition tomeeting the requirements established §1) A certified independent reviewganization shall submit its
632.835(4) (a) Stats., any independent reviewgamizationseek  feeschedule in accordance with682.835(4) (ap) Stats., to the
ing approval to conducindependent reviews shall submit arcommissionefor review and approval.
applicationfor approval on a form prescribed by the commis (2) Feeschedules shall be based on prevailiages in the
sionerand include with théorm all documentation and informa industry demonstrated bysupporting credible documentation
tion necessary for the commissionerdetermine if the indepen includingactual costs for conducting the reviews. Fee schedules
dentreview oganization is unbiased and satisfielns.18.12 shallbe on a per case basis according to categories established by
(2) Theindependent review ganization shall submit infer the commissionerThefee sche_dule shall include a category for
mationalmaterials to the commissioner as part of the applicatidhie fee payable for eeview that is terminated because the insurer
Materialswill be maintained in the fite for public review voluntarily reverses its decision becausg information first
(3) The independent review ganization shall submit the réceivedoy the insurer after the review is requested.
applicationfee in accordance with®01.31 (1) (Lp)Stats., atthe  (3) An insurer ofering a health benefit plan shall pay the fee

time of the application to an identified lock box address. submittedby the independent reviewgamization within 30 days
History: CR 00-169cr. Register November 2001 No. 554f. 12-1-01. of receipt of a written invoice or billing record from tinelepen
] o dentreview oganization.
Ins 18.16 Independent review organization report - (4) Theindependent review ganization may only chge the

ing requirements. (1) An independent review ganization feesin accordance with the fee schedtilat is approved by the
shallmaintain records on all independent review activity duringommissioner.
eachcalendar year and subraireport to the commission@n a gy | o independent reviewganization determines the mat

form prescribed by the commissionky March 1 oeach year for o is" ot within its authority to revievit may not chage for that
the prior calendayear's experience. Records shall be mamtame!ﬁetermination

sothat, at .a r.“i”im“mf they satisfy t.he reporting requirements c?—Hstory: CR 00-169 cr. Register November 2001 No. 554f. 12-1-01;,CR
the commissioner and shall be retained for at least 3 years. 10-023+. (5), am. (6)Register September 2010 No. 65&ff. 10-1-10.
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